
3iTgR iFr mBITSiV
Office of the Commissioner

Ml dhTa€t. 31=ItF 3T$aqNB 3TTqOm=r
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commlssionerate

GRqWa area raW amt, nF©TgT# =§aHGIT€-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cqstappealahmedabad.gov.in

{:1::::T
aMRgaRB

ED POST
DIN:- 20240364SW00003353BI

a&yu i cow\lsrv{6uol2a23 iP 66 (gaIT / File No.

G$ftaGEaqr€@r' AHM-EXCUS, .262/23-24 and 28.02.2024Order-In ,ppea1 and date

qTftafbqTTrqr /
Passed B- Commissioner PealsGyan C3hand Ji
R 07.03.202
Date of Issue

itaMmagi IIne c ===m
passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-1, Ahmedabad North

-i:a=-amaiVekariyaVaT/
lshram Park, Oopalll,Sudarshan Park

Name and Address of the Chowk
Appellant 382345

qt{atf%sv wftv-wtqr &qMvqtvq%tmjatq€q€ wlv %vftwnf@rfi#t+qRTV we%q
Vf§qT{taWftVqqnlqftWWqqqVqa%tV6m& q©Tf++twig+f+qattv6Krjl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

WHa vt6H%rlqftwr wq©r:-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) qr.#,KURT qTs v©®lq,r994#wru©KF+t+qTTqTqTTVHt bmt t M Tra=#
@r-enlr qT XTq qTq$ # #afa sq{twr qTq©r ©gftq €fqq, wa vmrt, f+v +qr€q, tm@ fivRr,
WR+$i,r, 3RnT#rvqT, tVR TFt, q{Mt: rloool=R4tvFftqTlh :-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
AppHcation Unit Ministry of Financep Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, JFevan Deep
Building1 Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed bY first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid

(q) qRqTY ft tIR bw{&qqvQ3it€rfhhn UTitf%a WTFrHn wgnwr++ vr fM
wvFnr tvR wvFntqqm&qrtgqWft, nf## WTHiNqr Wyn+qTiq€mqH:IT++
qTf%tftUud tJtt<+ftvr©+t xfiqT#qkTq3{ III

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course

of processing of the goods in a wuehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

Ri©rTywvtqT+fWtvvTvw wmv+f%fWrtaHhrg@q#qTV vt
bRiahTTN++qt TRa#qT®fMT©n



In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(Tr) -It !@wWf%:{f8m TRa% VT@ Mr UJTRa).m„t,%w„„,A, 8,

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan2 without
payment of duty.

(q) #fhT®nqq#twwqqV©#VIVTq bfBRO VIP#Rz gBr #tIT{idte{qTtgr # !tr
gta q+ Mr b WRq WWi wHy+nnnf\Kqt WH qI qTqntfqvwfBRqq (+ 2) 1998
“T- l09 a=Tf+Wf%=1 Tq81

Credlt of anY dutY allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeds) on or after2 the date appointed under
Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) htkr®nBT T~q. (;Mtv) fhFUqdt, 200r bfbrT 9% gtFiT fifRttgvqq tt,TT qq-8 + +
vfhft +, tfq7 wRqr % IIft 8+W tfi7 favbr i fjy qm + +Tld<Kg-wtqr q1 arM BITter # #-a
vfhft % vrq 3lqv qrqm fbrT vm nfjul wt% VTq vm R qr jlgr Iht % ,t,nt,r grTIr 35_T +
fIgfftV=$t%!qdTV+gw +vrqftgH-6qTvm8 vfa vR8©qT@1

The above application shall be fnade in duplicate h Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months froIn the date
on which the order sought to be appealed agdnst is communicated and shall be

accompanied by two copies each of the OIC) and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as

prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ftf+qq a+oth vr% qd +w tw qR vr© wit Tr are qq 8,a WIt 200/-©qHlrdFr #
qm sitH$+qwtqqqq@r@t@ra8'utrooo/- #M VT7ma vr..I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs. 1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

tfhnqM+#kr©wqqRrvXR+8qT%twft$fh-mTfBqTor + vfl wftv:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) hdhruqrqq vw gf&fhlq, 1944 =& mr 35-dt/351 + +mfa:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) 3vfRf&lr qf%q + qdTq BiswTt + wrw #f wftv, WftTit qi qm& t gRT Tv-Il, iT-gbr

©wqq qrg3 IH' +VFR wftdhrqRTfhFW (fReT) a qfBFI hfhr qtfbw, g§TqBrn + 2-d TMC
qS;TTa VqT, wwW ftlUTTKH, q6VqTVlq-.3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(C;ESTAT) at 2"dfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-

3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/-.and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any paT@@tQpublic sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situ

aq?!Ite

2

V,Be
+

J



(3) vfl Fr WTt% + q{ is ©rtqft vr wniv ®a jet sr#6 Ivr qtqqT b PrI{ $ttl 6r TrvTq alf,h
#r&fbnvnrvTfjv xv wv bOt ST $ft f+ fM =la%Tf+qqt +fhqqTilqftwftdhr
qnnf&qwrqtqq wftvqrWhw6nqtqq w8mfbnvrm€ 1

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs. 100/- for each.

(4) @rqr@ qj@ qf9fhm r970 vqr tR8fta # WIgHt -1 % dafT f+UfftR fM BTjvn aw

wtm qr qgqtgqqTf+'rfi fbhIV wfbwft qi gig t & sr&Ra qq vfBIt v 6.50 q& sr qrqrqq
qrv3fbw©n8mqTfjq I

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court.fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) la at+df&7vwrt#fhbwr q1in&f%r;R#tqtt-ft&vmwrf#afiTwvKr8qt fhIT
Tvr, QRfhnqrqq qIn v+ +qr@ wftdhrqTqTfhnn (6Bitftf#) fhm, 1982 + fRfj7 el

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) #bn gM, #'VkWHm qj@q++qlqTwftMRmTf$wr (ftea) Rh vfl wftqt % TFT+

+ q&NPr (Demand) @ +g (Penalty) Br 10% X+ gRT mRT gfRqwt el 6THtf%, qf&qPr if ww
10 q& VR %1 (Section 35 F'of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

tdhr wIR QJ@ aRT +RW ii #OfT, qTTfRv INiT qMr +t ThT (Duty Demanded) I

(1) @ (Se,tion) IID h dw fR8tftz <Tfir;

(2) f+nwa +via #feE #Infin
(3) tqq7#ftTf+Tqt%f+N6bq®+rqfqh

qR Ifvu'df8rwftv’+v6iljvqr©!avTqTWftv’af8vn+bf@lj vf 4mf©n
Tvr iI

For m appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
conarmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demandecf’ shall include:

(i)

(ii)

(111)

amount determined under Section 11 D;
amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat .Credit Rules.

(6) (i) Br wIg + vfl wBg wf&wx jivq© qd qI@ %'mT qr@ Tr WE fRVTfi7 tr at v*hI fbI{ qq

q@% 10% vmTW ghg#hVWTfqvTfte87q@T+ro%!q7nu#tvrwFa{1

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

3



n\ F.No.GAPPLCOM/STP/6170/2023

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Rahul Chaturbhai Vekariya, B-11, Sudarshan Park, Opp. Parishram Park,

Gopal Chowk, Nava Naroda, Ahmedabad-382345 (hereinafter referred to as 'the

appellant“) have filed the present appeal against the Order-in-Original
No.695/AC/DEMAND/22-23 dated 31.03.2023 (referred in short as 'impugned order')

passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division-I, Ahmedabad North

(hereinafter referred to as ’the adjudicating authority'). The appellant is holding PAN No.
AEJPV8403M.

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that on the basis of the data received from the
Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the F.Y. 2016-17, it was noticed that the

appellant had declared Sales / Gross Receipts of Rs. 16,83,130/- in their ITR, on which no

service tax was paid. Letters were, therefore, issued to them to explain the reasons for

non-payment of tax on the income and to provide certified documentary evidences for
the F.Y. 2016-17. The appellant neither provided any documents nor submitted any reply

justifying the non-payment of service tax on such receipts. The service tax liability of
Rs.2,52,469/- was therefore quantified on the income of Rs.16,83,130/-.

Table-A

Sales / Gross Receipt as per ITR

16,83,130/.no
Service Tax

2,52,469/

2.1 A Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. Div-1/AR-IV/TPD-Unreg/16-17/Rahul Chaturbhai

Vekariya dated 06.04.2022 was issued to the appellant proposing recovery of service tax

amount of Rs.2,52,469/-not paid on the value of income received during the F.Y. 2016-

17, along with interest under Section 73(1) and Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,

respectively. Imposition of late fees under Section 70; Imposition of penalties under

Section 77(1)(a), 77(1)(c), Section 77(2) and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 werealso

proposed.

3. The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order, wherein the service tax
demand of Rs.2,52,469/-was confirmed alongwith interest. Late fee of Rs.20,000/- was

imposed under Section 70; Penalty of' Rs.10,000/- each was imposed under Section

77(1)(a)& . Section 77(1)(c) and penalty of Rs.2,52,469/-under Section 78was also

imFosed. However, penalty under Section 77(2) was dropped.

4_ Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,
the appellant have preferred the present appeal, on the grounds elaborated below;

> The appellant is engaged in providing works contract services in relation to
Installationof Electrical devices as a sub-contractor. Being a small service

providerby virtue of Notification no. 33/2012-ST dated 20/06/2012, wasnot

required to register with the service tax department.

> In the impugned order it ismentioned that personal hearing opportunity granted
on 17.03.2023,20.03.2023 and 28.03.2023 which is devoid of the facts of the case.

Theappellant received only two personal hearing notices, first notice

dated:LI/03/2023 keeping personal hearing on ' 17/03/2023 and second

noticedated 20/03/2023 keeping personal hearing
three adjournments are to provided but the same was

on 28/D
a

no

f€i2-3;>\Minimum
,R- C

r +4 (

};i4



n / P nRe\1\

F. No. GAPPLCOM/STP/6170/2C)23

10,00,000 henceappellant is eligible for small service provider exemption for the

F.Y.2016-17 as per Notification No. 33/2012- ST dated 20/06/2012.For verification

purpose copy of Income TaxReturn GTR) of F.Y. 2015-16 as and Profit & Loss
accountof F.Y. 2015-16 is submitted.

> The works contract services provided to M/s. Divya Electricals forInstallation of

Electrical devices along with necessary materials as a sub-contractor for Rs.

12,32,164/-.As per the provisions of Rule 2A(ii)(A) of Service Tax (Determination
ofvalue) Rules, 2006, they are claiming abatement of 60%, since, such worksis

relating to execution of original works, service tax shall bepayable only on 40% of
the total amount charged for theworks contract.Hence, value of taxable services

should be Rs. 4,92,866/- Qnly (Rs.12,32,164-60%).Copy of work orders awarded by

Bharti Airtel Ltd. to Divya Electricals and copy of work orders awarded by Divya

Electricals to Rahul Chaturbhai Vekariya (the appellant) as a sub-contractor are

attached. Ledger copy of Divya Electricals for the F.Y. 2016-17, Copy of Invoices

issued by the appellant- during the F.Y. 2016-17 to servicerecipient are also

attached for reference. Copy of FORM 26AS for theF.Y. 2016-17 where amount on

which TDS deductedby DIVYA ELECTRICALS is reflected, Copy of Profit and Loss
Account of F.Y. 2016-17 is also submitted.

Particulars Amount
in {Rs.)

Value declared in ITR based on which SCN issued
and demand confirmed in OIO

Less: Works Contract services provided to Divya
Electricals of Total amount Rs. 12,32,164 out of that
60% abatement. (Rs. 12,32,164*60%)

Taxable value of services provided in the F.Y. 2016-
17

16,83,130

7,39,298

9,43,832

> Hence, during the F.Y. 2016-17, the appellant has provided total taxable valueof
services of Rs. 9,43,832/- only, which is not exceeding Rs. 10,00,000,therefore

appellant is not liable to pay service tax, interest andpenalty as demanded in the

impugned OIO and request toset-aside the order passed by adjudicating
authority on flimsygrounds without considering the facts of the case and
evidenceavailable on hand.

> Entire SCN is merely based on the comparison of'datareceived from the Income

Tax Department for the Income TaxReturns and Form 26AS. No investigation is
conductedand the department has conveniently preferred to issue SCNsrather

than conducting enquiry in the matter. Reliance placed on the case of M/s.
Amrish Ramesh chandra Shah V/s. Union of India and others (TS-77-HC-2021

Born ST), Hon'ble Bombay High Court has set aside andquashed the SCN dated

31/12/2020 issued merely based on theinformation received from the Income Tax

Department.In the case of Sharma Fabricators & Erectors Pvt. Ltd. [2017(5) G.S.T.L.

96 (Tri. - All.)], where SCN was issued based onpresumptions and third party

information and allegation ofmis-declaration of assessable value and short

payment of Service Taxon basis of TDS Certificate was made, and SCN was issued

withOutexarrIination of books of account and records, Hgdmbqoal heldthat

charges in Show Cause Notice are to be based on bo9©@myMg records

5

-+

dR

HI



F.No.GAPPLCOM/STP/6170/2023

maintained by assessee and other admissible evidence and if books of account
maintained not looked into for issue of Show Cause Notices and astransactions

received in books of account are not to be heldto be contrary to facts, Show
Cause Notices not sustainable.

> Entire demand is raised invoking extended period of limitation. However,there is

not an iota of evidence how appellant has suppressed any fact.In fact, entire
notice is issued merely based on assumption andpresumptions which have no

legs to stand.

> Confirming the demand of penalty for failure to obtain theService Tax

Registration despite the fact that appellant waseligible for threshold exemption
throughout the period is unlawful.

> Imposing the penalty of under Section 78(1), of the FinanceAct, 1994 despite the
fact is no suppression on the part ofappellant is not sustainable.

5. Personal hearing in the appeal matter was held on 15.02.2024. Sh. Keyur Kamdar,

Chartered Accountant appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant.

Hereiterated the contents of written submission and requested to allow the appeal.

6. 1 have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal,

submissions made in the Appeal Memorandum and documents available on record. The

issue to be decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the

adjudicating authority, confirming the demand ofRs.2,52,469/- against the appellant

along with interest and penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case is legal and

proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period 2016-2017.

6.1 The appellant is contesting the above demand mainly on the grounds that in the
F.Y. 2015-16 their taxable income was below the threshold limit of Rs. 10 lacs and after

claiming SSI exemption in terms of Notification No.33/2012-ST, their taxable value in F.Y.

2016-17 shall come to Rs. 9,43,832/- which being less than the threshold limit of Rs. 10

lacs, they are not required to pay any tax. I have gone through the P&l Account for the

F.Y. 2015-16 and find that their taxable income during said periodwas Rs.9,69,697/-

which is also reflected in their ITR. As the said income isbelow Rs. 10 lacs, I find that in
the subsequent F.Y. 2016-17 also, they shall be eligible for SSI exemption.

6.2 in their P&l account for the F.Y. 2016-17, they have shown income of
Rs.16,83,130/- (Cabeling Labour Income Rs.4,50,966/- plus Works Contract service

income Rs. 12,32,164/-). In respect of the Works Contract Income of Rs.12,32,164/-, they

claim that these services were rendered toM/s. Divya Electricals in the nature of original

works. Therefore, in terms of Rule 2A(ii)(A) of Service Tax (Determination of Value) Rules,

2006, they claim that after availing 60% abatementthey are required to discharge tax

only on 40% of the gross amount charged which shall be Rs.4,92,866/-. So, total their

taxable income shall come to Rs. 9,43,832/- (labour income of Rs. 4,50,966/- plus Works

Contract Income of Rs. 4,92,866/-) which they claim being

tax is required to bq paid by them.

®!kold limit, no

6



a

F. No. GAPPLCOM/STP/6170/2023

6.3 To examine their claim of abatement in respect of works contract service, I have

gone through the copy of work orders awarded by Bharti Airtel Ltd. to M/s. Divya

Electricals wherein I find that the latter was required to provide Electrical work and

supply of electrica.I materials; Repair & Maintenance of partition, AC ducting and water

drainage work etc. M/s. Divya Electricals subsequently sub-contracted this work to the

appellant and for which they issued Purchase order for electrical works, supply of
electrical goods, repair & maintenance, installation, testing & commissioning of power /

welding reception for electrical rooms, transformer area etc. Relevant text of Rule 2A(ii) is

reproduced below;

(A) in case of works contracts entered into for execution of original works, service tax shall

be payable on forty per cent of the total amount charged for the works contract,

[Provided that where the amount charged for works contract indudes the value of goods as well

as land or undivided share of iand, the service tax shall be payable on thirty per cent. of the total

amount charged for the works contract.]

[(B) in case of works contract, not covered under sub-clause (A), including works contract entered
into for, -

(i) maintenance or repair or reconditioning or restoration or servicing of any goods; or

(ii) maintenance or repair or completion and finishing services such as glazing or plastering or

floor and wait tiling or installation of electrical fittings of immovable property,

service tax shall be payable on seventy per cent. of the total amount charged for the works
contract.]

Explanation I. - For the purposes of this rule,-

(a) "original works" means-

(i) all new constructions;

(ii) all types of additions and alterations to abandoned or damaged structures on land that
are required to make them workable,

(iii) erection, commissioning or installation of plant, machinery or equipment or
structures, whether pre-fabricated or otherwise;

6.4 1 find that the appellant has rendered services falling under Rule 2A(ii)(B)(ii), being

installation of electrical fittings. shall be eligible for the abatement of 30% and are

required to discharge tax only on 70% of the amount charged. They submitted the

ledger of Divya Electricals for the F.Y. 2016-17, Copy of Invoices issued during the F.Y.

2016-17 to service recipient, copy of FORM 26AS reflecting the TDS deducted by M/s.

Divya Electricals. As per the ledger, the appellant has received income of Rs.12,32,164/-

from M/s. Divya Electricals and thus they are required to pay tax only on 70% of said

amount charged i.e. on the taxable income of Rs.8,62,515-.

6.5 So, after considering both labour income of Rs. 4,50,966/- and Works Contract
Income of Rs. 8,62,515/- (after abatement), the total taxable income arrived is

Rs.13,13,481/-. Considering the fact that the appellant shall be eligible for the SSI

exemption, as the total turnover is only Rs.9,69,697/- for the F.Y. 2015-16 as per ITR. I
find that the appellant shall be required to pay tax only on the total taxable income of
Rs.3,13,481/- during the F.Y. 2016-17. In view of the above findings, I find that the
appellant is liable to pay service tax of Rs.47,022/- on the taba@tW@@(Rs.3,13,481/-

““--””” , (ff@B
'a b

A

)+



F. No. GAPPLCOM/STP/6170/2023

9. In view of the above discussions and findings, I pass the following order in appeal.

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iV)

(V)

I uphold the Service Tax demand of Rs.47,022/- only under the provisions of

Section 73(1) of the Finance Act,1994 along with interest at applicable rate on

the upheld demand of service tax under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

I uphold the penalty of Rs.47,022/- only under the provisions of Section 78 of

the Finance Act, 1994.

I uphold the penalty of Rs.10,000/- under the provisions of Section 77(1)(a) of
the Finance Act, 1994.

I uphold the penalty of Rs.10,000/- under the provisions of Section 77(1)(c) of
the Finance Act, 1994.

I uphold the penalty of Rs.20,000/- under the provisions of Section 70(1) of the
Finance Act, 1994.

10. x©H%dqaTa#dRH{3MRHr RqcrT3q+qaa+#+@FTram tl
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

*W („It'-)
Date: q& .02.2024

Attested

ba

Superintendent (Appeals)

CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To,

M/s. Rahul ChaturbhaiVekariya,
B-11, Sudarshan Park,

Opp. Parishram Park,

Gopal Chowk, Nava Naroda,
Ahmedabad-382345

Appellant

The Assistant Commissioner

CGST, Division-I,

Ahmedabad North,

Respondent

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.

3. The Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad.

(For uploading the OIA)
c + Guard File.

8


